RESOLUTION NO. 72-7

CONCERNING GUIDELINES FOR ELIGIBILITY FOR FLOOD PLAIN INSURANCE UNDER THE FLOOD PLAIN INSURANCE ACT OF 1967

- WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington has acknowledged its commitment to the orderly growth and planning of the community, to the end that development proceed in the best interest of the present and future population of Bloomington and with minimal detrimental effect on the environment, and
- WHEREAS, the Planning Commissioners of the City of Bloomington have requested a resolution from the Common Council preparatory for application to participate in the HUD Flood Plain Insurance Act, and
- WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington has a recognized flood plain problem in the Jackson Creek Basin and the area generally known as the sinkhole area on the west side of Bloomington.
- NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Bloomington, acting under the jurisdiction of the Indiana Code 197, Title 18, Article 7, Chapter 7, (formerly Ch. 174, Acts of 1947 as amended) and Indiana Code 197, Title 18, Article 7, Chapter 4 (formerly Chapter 138, Acts of 1957 as amended) shall follow and concur with all requirements governing adequacy of the land-use and control measures for floodplain areas designated by the Department of Housing and Urban Development as a result of a study authorized by them, delineating the flood-prone area.

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor City of Bloomington, Indiana